The Consolidated Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows. The Consolidated Group does not have any
significant liquidity risk as the Consolidated Group does not have any collateral debts.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2022 (continued)

Lithium Australia Limited ACN: 126 129 413 Page 48

20. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair Values

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented below and can be compared to their carrying amounts as
presented in the statement of financial position.  Fair value is the amount at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability
settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

Sensitivity Analysis
Interest Rate Risk
The Consolidated Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.

This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these
risks.

At 30 June 2022, the effect on loss as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be
as follows:

2022 2021

$ $

Change in loss
▪ Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 48,481 113,697

▪ Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (48,481) (113,697)

Change in equity
▪ Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 48,481 113,697

▪ Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (48,481) (113,697)

2022

Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed
Interest Rate
Maturing in 1
year or less

Fixed Interest
Rate Maturing
in more than 1

year

Non-interest
bearing

Total

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,848,069   - -  - 4,848,069
Financial assets – level 1  - -  - 4,992,331  4,992,331
Financial assets – level 3  - -  - 70,000 70,000
Trade and other receivables - 361,139 - 996,721 1,357,860

Total financial assets 4,848,069  361,139 - 6,059,052 11,268,260

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (i) - 607,133 1,166,541 3,886,466 5,660,140

Total financial liabilities - 607,133 1,166,541 3,886,466 5,660,140

(i) The trade and other payables are due within 12 months.

2021

Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed Interest
Rate Maturing

in 1 year or less

Fixed Interest
Rate Maturing
in more than 1

year

Non-interest
bearing

Total

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,369,696  - -  - 11,369,696
Financial assets – level 1  - -  - 2,392,943 2,392,943
Trade and other receivables - 230,376 - 762,303 992,679

Total financial assets 11,369,696 230,376 - 3,155,246 14,755,318

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (i) - 395,802 397,724 3,116,042 3,909,568

Total financial liabilities - 395,802 397,724 3,116,042 3,909,568

(i) The trade and other payables are due within 12 months.

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed and classified using a fair
value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurement. Interest rate 2% per annum.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2022 (continued)

Lithium Australia Limited ACN: 126 129 413 Page 49

21. Loss per share
2022 2021

$ $

Loss used in calculation of basic EPS (20,628,274) (19,856,374)

Number of
Shares

Number of